Dear Sir & Comp Michael Hillary Fernandes,

The Founder Member fees of Royal Arch Gomantak no 165 which were to
be paid in February, 2019 by you are still outstanding as on date as
i*forn'ied by cur Treasurer.

Notice is hereby sent to you to make the payment of Rs. 15,000/- (Rupees
Fifteen Thousand only) in full, towards the Founder Member fees as a
Founder Member of Royal Arch Chapter Gomantak no 165, within 30
(thirty) days. Failure to do so will make you liable to exclusion under
Regulation 75 cf the book +f Royal Arch Regulations oF Supreme Grand